## ORDINANCE 3286-23

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE ADOPTED BUDGET AND ACCOMPANYING FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 – 2023 BY PROVIDING FOR CHANGES IDENTIFIED IN EXHIBIT A; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ordinance No. 3216-21, the City of Winter Park, Florida has adopted the Budget and Capital Improvement Program for the fiscal year 2022 – 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Winter Park, Florida desires to amend the Budget and Capital Improvement Program for supplemental appropriations in the amounts identified in Exhibit A; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 166.241(4)(c) Florida Statutes require such a budget amendment be adopted in the same manner as the original budget.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The Budget and Capital Improvement Program for fiscal year 2022 – 2023 is hereby amended by providing for changes identified in Exhibit A.

**SECTION 2.** If any section, subsection, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

**SECTION 3**. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Ordinance and any other ordinance, resolution, or portions thereof, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail to the extent of such conflict.

**SECTION 4**. The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage.

**ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, held in City Hall, Winter Park, Florida this 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Phillip M. Anderson, Mayor

Attest:

Rene S. Cranis, City Clerk